
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 25th March, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman)
Toni Bradnum
Paul Clarke
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Tim Lloyd
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Kate Rowbottom
Ben Staines
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

3.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

4.  Corporate Plan Priorities Finance and Performance Report Q3 3 - 32

5.  Receive the report of WSCC S106 Task & Finish Group 33 - 46

6.  Agree the membership of working groups - Finance and Performance, 
Business Improvement and Community

7.  Cabinet Forward Plan 47 - 54

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 55 - 56

9.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack





\\horsham.gov.uk\shared\Policy and Performance\Performance Management\S&O FPSC & CABINET\201819 S&O FPSC Cabinet 
Meetings\Q3 Reporting\Draft papers for O&S\OSC 25 March 2019 covering report 280218.docx

Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Date of meeting 25 March 2019
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCL’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, 
FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2018/19

E
[...]
mance Issues dashboard Q3
Appendix B: 2018/19 Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Tracked Projects reporting
Appendix C: Q3 Monitoring of Key Performance Indicators Report
Appendix D: M10 Financial Highlight report
Appendix E: M10 Revenue Summary 
Appendix F: M10 Capital Budget Monitoring

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



\\horsham.gov.uk\shared\Policy and Performance\Performance Management\S&O FPSC & CABINET\201819 S&O FPSC Cabinet 
Meetings\Q3 Reporting\Draft papers for O&S\OSC 25 March 2019 covering report 280218.docx

Background Information

1. Reviewing the Internal and External Delivery of the Council’s Services 

1.1 One of the roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to review the internal 
and external delivery of the Council’s services.  The Committee does this by 
looking at the Council’s progress in meeting the Corporate Plan priorities, financial 
performance, key performance indicators, major projects’ progress and complaints 
and compliments. 

2. Monitoring Corporate Plan priorities 2018/19 

2.1 Appendix A is a dashboard of our Corporate Plan and Performance Monitoring 
and Appendix B give more detail on the Corporate Plan Priorities monitoring.  
Council approved the Corporate Plan in February 2016 and updated it for Year 3 
in Autumn 2017.

2.2 The development of The Bridge, the replacement for the Broadbridge Heath 
Leisure Centre opened for business on 20 October 2018 and has been very well 
received offering modern versatile facilities.

2.3 The Council has committed to developing additional units of temporary 
accommodation at two sites, Billingshurst and Horsham. Both sites are due to 
come on stream this year. 

2.4   A managed migration of Service from CenSus partnership into LGSS happened in   
July 2018 and progress is being made towards the full ICT migration whilst being 
mindful of the annual billing of Council Tax timetable.

2.5 The development of the Piries Place car park and area is progressing and the area 
taking shape.

2.6      Th
[...]
 littering incidents. 

Fly tipping clear up costs have risen given that modus operandi 
now sees larger deposits fly tipped on public highways whilst 
associated vehicles are still moving. 

31 March 
2019

Cllr Philip Circus Lead Officer: Adam 
Chalmers

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix C                           S&O KPI Monitoring Report Quarter 3 Summary                                       

KEY:      = Below target    = Slightly below target    = on target or better

   Red   (below target) - None for this quarter 

   Amber (slightly below target +/- 10%) - 3 Listed below (13%)

PI reference Description Notes from service

FS07
% of invoices paid on time

At 90.69% against target of 96%

Budget holders, who are responsible for the authorisation of the invoices, are regularly 
encouraged to check and authorise them earlier

Direction of travel improving, however, end of year forecast is Amber

LS03
Overall attendance at The Capitol including hirers, art 
exhibitions, conferences, cafe users

At 57,301 against a target of 58,277

2% short of target for Q3 however income at the Capitol did well over Christmas, always a 
critical period for the budget.

LGSS02

Benefits: Right Time

Combined Speed of processing for new claims and changes of 
circumstances

At 14.36 days against target of 14 days

The Speed of Processing has increased upon last quarter, however, this has now peaked and 
data from the beginning of January 2019 has confirmed a downward trend.

Forecast is amber at year end

P
age 19



2

KPI Monitoring Report Q3 2018/19 
Generated on: 25 February 2019

Q2 2018/19 Q3 2018/19
Code Short Name

Value Value Target Status
Notes

BT1
Number of self service (eform and web 
based) payments (% change year on year 
for year 2)

7,472 7,362

9% increase on same period 
last year

High is good
Cabinet Member: Cllr Dawe 

CS03 Less than 5% of incoming calls abandoned 5.7% 4.9% 5%

Meeting the abandon rate 
target which is encouraging as 
we come in to the busiest 
quarter with renewals 
including Garden waste 

Direction of travel improving

Low is good

DM24a Quality of decisions - Majors (April 16 - 
March 18) 0.94% (Forecast) 0.71% <10%

DM26a Quality of decisions - non majors (April 
2016 - March 2018) 1.42% (Forecast) 1.47% <10%

Dept of Housing, Community 
and Local Government (HCLG) 
This is the final position – 
December 2018 reporting (9 
month time lag for appeals to 
be decided).  Very positive 
and well within margins.

Low is good

DM23d Speed of decision - majors (Oct 2017 to 
September 2019) 98.35% 98.36% (Forecast) 60%

High is good 

DM24b Quality of decisions - Majors (April 17 - 
March 19) 0% (Forecast) <1% (Forecast) <10% Low is good

DM25d
Speed of decisions - non majors (Oct 17 - 
Sept 19) 96.75 (Forecast) 97.07% (Forecast) >70% High is good

DM26b Quality of decisions - non majors (April 
2017 - March 2019) 1.42% (Forecast) 0.72% (Forecast) <10% Low is good

P
age 20



3

Code Short Name
Q2 2018/19 Q3 2018/19

Notes
Value Value Target Status

FS07 % of invoices paid on time 89.31% 90.69% 96.00%

Predicted to be amber at year 
end 
High is good
Cabinet Member: Cllr Donnelly 

FS13 Business Rates: Rateable Value £113,281,766 £112,973,901 High is good
Cabinet Member: Cllr Donnelly 

HS01b Homelessness: Decisions 25 42

The introduction of the HRA 
slowed down the decision 
making process through the 
implementation of a 56 
prevention period and a 56 
day relief period and now 
returning to pre introductory 
level.

Volumetric
Cabinet Member: Cllr Youtan

HS17 No of Homelessness Preventions 32 61

The number of prevention 
cases has increased as new 
contacts and relationships are 
developed with the new 
homeless advice team and 
external services.  

High is good
Cabinet Member: Cllr Youtan

HS18 No of households in temporary 
accommodation 111 100

HS19 Of which no of households in B & B 
accommodation 30 27

The Council has committed to 
developing additional unit
[...]
ned and 
managed commercial and industrial estate 
space occupied

99.83% 99.68% 95%
High is good

Cabinet Member: Cllr Donnelly 

VE01b Income from HDC owned and managed 
commercial and industrial estate space £2,625,115 £3,690,562 £2,837,418

High is good

Cabinet Member: Cllr Donnelly 

LGSS KPI’s

LGSS02
Right Time: Combined Speed of 
processing for new claims and changes of 
circumstances

12.97 14.36 14

Low is good 

The SoP has increased upon 
last quarter, however, this has 
now peaked and data from the 
beginning of January 2019 has 
confirmed a downward trend.

Forecast is amber at year end

LGSS03
Quality Assurance: LA Error 
The YTD value of HB paid in error as a % 
of the total YTD HB paid

0.27% 0.34% <0.4%

Low is good
To reduce risk of Qualification 
of the subsidy claim.

The LA error rate has held at 
0.34% in December after a 
rise in November 2018. The 
service will continue to 
manage this closely.

P
age 24



7

Code Short Name
Q2 2018/19 Q3 2018/19

Notes
Value Value Target Status

DoT Worsening

LGSS04a

Collection: Council Tax
The YTD collection rate as a % of 
payments received against total 
outstanding liability

58.37% 86.66% 86.25% High is good

LGSS04b

Collection: NNDR
The YTD collection rate as a % of 
payments received against total 
outstanding liability

59.73% 84.64 84.64 High is good

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



        Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn – April to January 2019
Highlight report – 26th February

ACTION: No direct action required - to note only

Monthly Summary: 
The forecast outturn has moved from a £177k surplus in Period 9 to a surplus of £195k in Period 10. This movement of £18k though is made up of some 
significant re-forecasts. Waste and recycling have added a net overspend on staff costs of £117k. The tenancy deposit income is now forecast to match the 
expenditure, an adjustment of £62k, reducing Housing’s forecast overspend. The corporate redundancy budget is expected t
[...]
in the collection, monitoring and 
spending of S106 contributions are well detailed, documented and generally operated efficiently.
The system works well and the officers involved in the execution and operation of this system are to 
be applauded for their hard work. The collating and monitoring of this complex and very detailed 
data is strenuous and time consuming. But the review by this T&F group has verified that the data is 
all in place and readily available. The group also found that current systems, procedures and 
protocols (although in need of updating) are being followed and are fit for purpose. It is 
understandable with the complexity of the reports that some may find it difficult to interpret 
correctly and this should be addressed by providing appropriate training to those who use these 
reports. 

The T&F group has the following recommendations for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
consider and implement.

1) That the current protocol agreed between WSCC and HDC be reviewed and updated as 
required, as agreed by WSCC Team Manager in conjunction with HDC.

2) That this protocol be reviewed by the Business Improvement Working group on an annual 
basis.

3) That the WSCC Team Manger be invited to attend the BIWG annually to update members 
and talk through current procedures employed and review effectiveness.

4) That a training seminar be offered to parish clerks and members on the S106 procedure and 
how to interpret the monthly reports issued to parishes.

Page 34



5) That the annual report produced by WSCC be distributed to all Members and Parish 
Councils.

I would like to thank all the members of the Task & Finish Group along with other members who 
attended the meetings for their input and patience in analysing all the data provided, asking 
searching well researched questions and giving valuable input to allow this group to make the 
recommendations above.

Brian O’Connell
Chairman.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



SUMMARY OF PROCESS RELATING TO SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS FOR USE BY WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

COLLECTION OF WSCC S106 CONTRIBUTIONS

HDC negotiates the legal agreement with the developer with input from WSCC.

WSCC advises of sums required and puts forward projects.

WSCC justifies the need for the contributions / projects.

WSCC are a party to the legal agreement (signatory) if they have obligations to fulfil.

Triggers for payment of contributions are monitored by HDC.

Usually, all contributions are paid to HDC, including WSCC sums.

HDC holds the WSCC sums.

SPENDING OF WSCC S106 CONTRIBUTIONS

Education, Fire and Libraries contributions Transport contributions

HDC REQUESTS A REPORT OF THE STATUS OF ALL WSCC CONTRIBUTIONS (e.g. allocations, spends etc.)

WSCC invoices HDC (usually in bulk).  HDC’s Planning Obligations Officer checks 
the request (that the amounts are correct, that the relevant development has 
commenced and that the use accords with the terms of the relevant legal 
agreement).

WSCC advises project identified and suggests appropriate contributions.  HDC’s 
Planning Obligations Officer checks the request (amounts, relevant development 
commenced and that use accords with the terms of the relevant legal agreement).

For schemes identified through WSCC’s Community Highways Scheme, (and are 
therefore included in WSCC’s Integrated Works Programme for delivery), WSCC 
are required to provide copies of the minutes of the meeting where the project was 
agreed, or evidence / confirmation of authorisation of the scheme.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham,
West Sussex  RH12 1RL

FORWARD PLAN

This notice sets out details of key decisions that the Cabinet or a Cabinet Member intend to make, and gives 28 days’ notice of the decision under the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The notice may also include details of 
other decisions the Council intends to make.

The reports and any background documents that have been used to inform the decisions will be available on the Council’s website 
(www.horsham.gov.uk) or by contacting Committee Services at the Council Offices.

Whilst the majority of the Council’s business will be open to the public, there will be occasions when the business to be considered contains 
confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information.  This is formal notice under the 2012 Regulations that part or all of the reports on the 
decisions referred to in the schedule may be private because they contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

If you wish to make representations about why part or all of the papers should be open to the public, please contact Committee Services at least 10 
working days before the date on which the decision is to be taken.

If you wish to make representations to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member about the proposed decisions, please contact Committee Services to make your 
request.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


Please note that the decision date given in this notice may be subject to change.

To contact Committee Services:
E-mail: :  committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Tel: 01403 215123

Published on 01 March 2019

What is a Key Decision?

A key decision is an executive decision which, is likely – 

(i) to involve expenditure or savings of £250,000 or more as well as otherwise being significant having regard to the Council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the District.

P
age 48

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private

Contact Officer

Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)

1.  Affordable Housing Investment - 
Creation of a Housing Company
Community and Wellbeing Policy 
Development Advisory Group
25th February 2019

Cabinet 21 Mar 2019 Open Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing Services
robert.jarvis@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Community and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan)

2.  Proposal to sell surplus council 
assets
Policy Development Advisory Group 
11 March 2019

Cabinet 21 Mar 2019 Part exempt Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
(Councillor Brian Donnelly)

3.  Section 106 affordable housing 
funding for Saxon Weald
Policy Development Advisory Group
March 2019

Cabinet 21 Mar 2019 Open Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing Services
robert.jarvis@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Community and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan)

4.  High Weald Management Plan
Policy Development Advisory Group
14 March 2019

Cabinet 21 Mar 2019 Open Barbara Childs, Director of Place
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers)

P
age 49



Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private

Contact Officer

Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)

5.  Development of industrial units at 
Oakhurst Phase 4
Policy Development Advisory Groups
8 April 2019

Cabinet 6 Jun 2019 Part exempt Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
(Councillor Brian Donnelly), Cabinet Member 
for Local Economy (Councillor Gordon 
Lindsay)

6.  Highwood Community Centre - 
Development Proposal and 
Construction Contract Award
Policy Development Advisory Group
17 April 2019

Cabinet 6 Jun 
[...]
ties Finance and Performance Report Q3
	App A O&S Performance Issues dashboard Q3
	App B Corporate Plan Reporting Q3
	App C KPI monitoring Q3 final
	App D M10 - January O&SC Highlight Report final
	App E M10 revenue budget monitoring and forecast for OSC final
	App F M10 capital budget monitoring and forecast final

	5 Receive the report of WSCC S106 Task & Finish Group
	3 SUMMARY OF PROCESS
	5 Existing S106 Protocol for Transferring Funds to WSCC

	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Toni Bradnum, 
Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell, Paul Clarke, Matthew French, Tim Lloyd 
and Ben Staines

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer

SO/72  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/73  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman of the Committee had held a thank you gathering prior to the 
Committee for everyone involved in the work of Overview and Scrutiny.  
Members confirmed their gratitude to the previous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Support Officer, other officers involved with the Committee and the 
Councillors involved with the Committee.  The Chairman of the Council was 
present during this item and expressed his thanks especially to the former 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Support Officer and the Chairman of the 
Committee.  

SO/74  CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q3

The Committee received the report on the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities, 
Finance and Performance for quarter three.  

The Director of Corporate Resources highlighted that the financial information in 
the report was for the year to January 2019 and the performance information for 
the year to December 2018.

There were no major areas of concern regarding performance although the 
speed of processing housing benefits and council tax support was just below 
target due to the emphasis on quality and the lack of benefits staff available at 
the start of the new arrangements in July.  There was currently a 0.3% error 
rate with claims processed.  The Director of Corporate Resources said that the 
new partnership with LGSS was providing a good service and once the IT 
transfer from Mid Sussex’s servers was complete the issue with the speed of 
processing would be resolved due to LGSS’s resilience arrangements.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

2

A budget monitoring forecast was presented.  The forecast outturn had moved 
from a £177,000 surplus in period 9 to a surplus of £195,000 in period 10.  This 
was due to some significant re-forecasts.  

It was noted that performance indicators for the speed of determining planning 
applications were on target.  Councillors asked about the number of 
applications where the Council had sought an extension of time.  Members 
requested that this information be included in future KPI monitoring reports.

It was explained regarding the target for the percentage of invoices paid on time 
that measures were being put in place to allow more automatic payments.  
Councillors were keen to know whether the issues were an IT problem or a 
processing problem.  The Director of Corporate Resources said it was a mixture 
of both.

Asked about the slow spend of the capital budgets the Director of Corporate 
Resources acknowledged that forward planning by officers could be over 
ambitious, although there were inevitably unpredicted and uncontrollable delays 
such as changes in the design of the Roman Way flats requested by 
Councillors and the incident with the Piries Place redevelopment.

The Director of Corporate Resources also explained that the Council had 
£3,000,000 per year to purchase property but could not control when the 
properties became available so some years this money was spent and in others 
it was not.

The Director of Corporate Resources reminded Councillors that local authority 
capital projects generally did not make a financial return but that whilst not 
spending left the Council better off, this was not a good approach for Horsham 
District’s communities.

Asked about the spend profile on the salaries budgets the Director of Corporate 
Resources stated that there had been recruiting difficulties with many services 
leading to the use of agency and temporary staff.  This had been a particular 
problem in the refuse collection service where posts could not be left vacant.  
The Head of Service was working with Human Resources on the issue.  

Councillors questioned whether there needed to be more money in the Council 
budget for planning compliance.  

The Chairman noted that the compliments received by the Council far outweigh 
the complaints and considered the information in the report to reflect well on the 
Council.

RESOLVED

That the Head of Development be asked to advise the Committee on the 
number of extensions to planning applications.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

3

3

That a review of planning compliance be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in the new Council year.  

SO/75  RECEIVE THE REPORT OF WSCC S106 TASK & FINISH GROUP

The Committee considered the report of the West Sussex County Council S106 
Task and Finish Group.  The Chairman of the Group stated that West Sussex 
County Council had never lost money due to section 106 applications being out 
of time.  He stated that the process for allocating funds was sound but the 
existing protocol needed updating. 

It was agreed that the first recommendation in the report be amended to include 
reference to the introduction of CIL.

Recommended to Council:

1)  That the current protocol agreed between West Sussex County Council 
and Horsham District Council be reviewed and updated as required, as 
agreed by the West Sussex County Council Team Manager in 
conjunction with Horsham District Council in accordance with new 
legislation regarding CIL.

2) That the protocol be reviewed by the Business Improvement Working 
Group on an annual basis

3) That the West Sussex County Council Team Manager be invited to 
attend the Business Improvement Working Group annually to update 
members and talk through current procedures employed and review 
effectiveness

4) That a training seminar be offered to parish clerks and members on the 
S106 procedure and how to interpret the monthly reports issued to 
parishes.  

5) That the annual report produced by West Sussex County Council be 
distributed to all Members and Parish Councils.

SO/76  AGREE THE MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS - FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AND COMMUNITY

The Committee considered the proposed membership of the Finance and 
Performance, Business Improvement and Community working groups.  
Membership would need to be reviewed following the Council elections on 2nd 
May 2019:

Finance and Performance
Leonard Crosbie
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert
Tim Lloyd
Paul Clark



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

4

Community
Toni Bradnum
Matthew French
Mike Morgan
Billy Greening

Business Improvement
Paul Clark
Tim Lloyd
Brian O’Connell
Toni Bradnum
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

It was noted that the groups did not have to be politically balanced.  The 
Committee agreed to hold one seat on each working group for any new 
Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee joining after the May election.

SO/77  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan.

There was a discussion around whether the Council’s budget had now reached 
the bottom and whether any more cuts could be made without affecting 
performance.  The Director of Corporate Resources explained the Fair Funding 
Review, the Localisation of Business Rates and the Rebaselining of Business 
Rates were unlikely to favour District Councils in south east England.  She said 
she felt there was always room for more efficiencies with new technologies 
such as artificial intelligence coming in.

RESOLVED

The Committee would consider the report on the Highwood Community 
Centre – Development Proposal and Construction Contract Award and 
the report on the re-provision of the athletics track at a future Overview 
and Scrutiny meeting.

SO/78  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny work programme.  As 
noted above, the Committee would like to consider the papers regarding the 
review of the Highwood Community Centre and the athletics track.  

The Chairman proposed the recent public order issues with groups of youths in 
Horsham and Southwater be considered by the Community Working Group.

The Chairman would review monthly report data with the Director of Corporate 
Resources before the next meeting of the Finance and Performance Working 
Group.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

5

5

SO/79  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.09 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


